



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 28990 of 2025

Shahzad Ali And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Amir Khan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Saurabh Kumar

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Learned counsel for opposite party no.2 has filed a short counter/compromise affidavit today in Court, which is taken on record.
2. Heard Mr. Amir Khan, learned counsel for the applicants, learned A.G.A. for the State, Mr. Saurabh Kumar, learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 and perused the record.
3. This application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. has been filed by the applicants to quash charge-sheet dated 15.09.2019, cognizance/summoning order dated 17.12.2019 as well as entire proceeding of Criminal Case No. 3120 of 2019, arising out of Case Crime No. 111 of 2019, under Sections 363, 366, 368 IPC, Police Station Jawan, District Aligarh, pending in the court of learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd, Aligarh.
4. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants and informant have reconciled their differences and a compromise has been entered between them. The original compromise deed has been filed as Annexure No. SCA-1 to the counter/compromise affidavit. Therefore, no useful purpose would be served in continuing the proceedings before the Trial Court and the same is not only sheer wastage of time of the Court, but also abuse of process of law.
5. Learned A.G.A. submits that it is the Trial Court which has to verify the fact as to whether the parties have entered into a compromise.

6. Office is directed to send the original compromise deed dated 18.09.2025 to the Trial Court, i.e. learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd, Aligarh, after keeping on record a photo-copy of the same.

7. Both the parties are directed to appear before the court concerned within three weeks from today for verification of compromise and the court concerned is directed to verify the same.

8. In case, the same is verified by the Trial Court, a copy of the order of the Trial Court alongwith a copy of compromise duly verified by the Trial Court, be filed before this Court within one week, thereafter alongwith supplementary affidavit before this Court, so that further action may be taken thereon.

9. Till verification of compromise or for a period of one month, whichever is earlier, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in the aforesaid case.

10. List this case on 03.04.2026.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

February 23, 2026

Subham